seventy-eight (78) inmates in Unit 8 [the restrictive housing unit] at
any time.

2. Double-celling close custody inmates or housing more than
seventy-eight (78) inmates in Unit 9 at any time [later modified to no
more than 117 inmates].

3. Housing more than one hundred eight (108) inmates in Units 10
and/or 11 at any time.

4. Housing more than one hundred forty-four (144) inmates in A-Block
[Unit 13] at any time.

Balla II, 656 F. Supp. at 1119-20.  The Court also enjoined Defendants from using

“any other vehicle, scheme or mechanism designed to undermine the spirit and

letter of this opinion and order.”  Id. at 1119.